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petitioned for review of various parts of
the final ID.

The Commission reviewed the ALJ’s
final ID in its entirety, and solicited
further briefing from the parties on the
issues on review, as well as the on the
issues of remedy, the public interest,
and bonding. 71 FR 20131 (April 19,
2006). On review, the Commission
found the asserted claims to be
infringed by Sinorgchem and Sovereign,
made a determination of violation of
section 337 by Sinorgchem and
Sovereign, and issued a limited
exclusion order. The limited exclusion
order bars the unauthorized importation
into the United States by Sinorgchem
and Sovereign of 4-ADPA, made by a
process covered by claim 30 of the 063
patent or claim 7 of the *111 patent, and
6—PPD, made by a process covered by
claim 61 of the '063 patent or claim 11
of the ’111 patent.

Sinorgchem appealed the
Commission’s final determination to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal
Circuit (“Federal Circuit”). On
December 21, 2007, the Federal Circuit
issued its judgment vacating and
remanding the Commission’s final
determination for further proceedings
consistent with the Court’s opinion.
Sinorgchem Co., Shandong v.
International Trade Commission, 511
F.3d 1132 (Fed. Cir. 2007). Intervenor
Flexsys America L.P. (“Flexsys”)
petitioned the Federal Circuit for
rehearing and rehearing en banc. The
Commission supported rehearing. On
April 7, 2008, the Federal Circuit denied
the petition for rehearing and rehearing
en banc. The mandate of the Court
issued on April 14, 2008.

Upon consideration of this matter, the
Commission has determined to rescind
the limited exclusion order relating to
the importation of rubber antidegradants
made by Sinorgchem and Sovereign.
The Commission has also determined to
remand the investigation to the
presiding ALJ for proceedings consistent
with Sinorgchem Co., Shandong v.
International Trade Commission, 511
F.3d 1132 (Fed. Cir. 2007), including
issuance of a final initial determination
on violation and a recommended
determination on remedy and bonding.

This action is taken under the
authority of section 337 of the Tariff Act
of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337),
the Administrative Procedure Act, and
Part 210 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR Part
210).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: June 3, 2008.
Marilyn R. Abbett,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. E8—12738 Filed 6-5-08; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree
Under the Comprehensive
Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on May 23,
2008, a proposed Consent Decree in
United States v. Kaman Aerospace
Corporation, Civil Action No. 08—00794,
was lodged with the United States
District Court for the District of
Connecticut.

In this action, the United States
sought recovery of past and future
response costs incurred by the United
States Navy in connection with the
Naval Weapons Industrial Reserve Plant
in Bloomfield, Connecticut (‘“Facility”).
The Consent Decree resolves the
potential liability of both the United
States, which owned the Facility, and
Kaman Aerospace Corporation
(“Kaman”), a government contractor
that operated the Facility, for all
response costs incurred or to be
incurred in connection with the
Facility. In return for transferring the
Facility to Kaman, Kaman will complete
the remaining environmental
remediation of the Facility. In addition,
each party releases the other from
liability for all response costs.

The Department of Justice will receive
for a period of thirty (30) days from the
date of this publication comments
relating to the Consent Decree.
Comments should be addressed to the
Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources
Division, and either e-mailed to
pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or
mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S.
Department of Justice, Washington, DC
20044-7611, and should refer to United
States v. Kaman Aerospace Corporation,
D.J. Ref. No. 90-11-2—-08604.

The Consent Decree may be examined
at the Office of the United States
Attorney, 915 Lafayette Blvd.,
Bridgeport, Connecticut. During the
public comment period, the Consent
Decree also may be examined on the
following Department of Justice Web
site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/
Consent_Decrees.html. A copy of the
Consent Decree also may be obtained by
mail from the Consent Decree Library,
P.0O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of
Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, or
by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia

Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov),
fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone
confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In
requesting a copy from the Consent
Decree Library, please enclose a check
in the amount of $27.75 (25 cents per
page reproduction cost) payable to the
U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax,
forward a check in that amount to the
Consent Decree Library at the stated
address.

Ronald Gluck,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement
Section, Environment and Natural Resources
Division.

[FR Doc. E8-12630 Filed 6—-5—08; 8:45 am]
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Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0070]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Application
for Explosives License or Permit.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives (ATF), will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until August 5, 2008. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Christopher Reeves,
Chief, Federal Explosives Licensing
Center, 244 Needy Road, Martinsburg,
WYV 25405.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
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whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Application for Explosives License or
Permit.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F
5400.13/5400.16. Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
profit. Other: Individual or households.
The form has been revised to include
the new classes (types) of explosives for
manufacturers, dealers, importers and
users of explosives. The current type
codes are obsolete. ATF will now
categorize explosives licenses and
permits by only six major classes. The
classes are: Manufacturer, Dealer,
Importer, User, User-Limited and Type
60. The form will still capture the types
of explosives materials being
manufactured, imported, acquired and
used by explosives licensees and
permittees, however, they will no longer
be classified by type code.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 10,000
respondents will complete a 1 hour and
30 minute form.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated
15,000 annual total burden hours
associated with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division,
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry

Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: June 3, 2008.
Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United
States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E8—-12715 Filed 6-5-08; 8:45 am]
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Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms,
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0016]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Application
for Registration of Firearms Acquired by
Certain Governmental Entities.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms,
and Explosives (ATF) will be submitting
the following information collection
request to the Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) for review and approval
in accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. This proposed
information collection was previously
published in the Federal Register
Volume 73, Number 66, page 18563 on
April 4, 2008, allowing for a 60-day
comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until July 7, 2008. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to The Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to
(202)-395-5806.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including

whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Application for Registration of Firearms
Acquired by Certain Governmental
Entities.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F 10
(5320.10). Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: State, local or tribal
Government. Other: None. Abstract: The
form is required to be submitted by
State and local government entities
wishing to register an abandoned or
seized and previously unregistered
National Firearms Act weapon. The
form is required whenever application
for such a registration is made.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There will be an estimated
1,500 respondents, who will complete
the form within approximately 30
minutes.

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in
hours) associated with the collection:
There are an estimated 3000 total
burden hours associated with this
collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Policy and
Planning Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 1600, Patrick Henry
Building, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.
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